



No. 12-461

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF OPTOMETRISTS & OPTICIANS; LENSMAKERS, INC.; EYE CARE CENTERS OF AMERICA, INC.

Petitioner

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California; CHARLENE ZETTEL, Director, Department Of Consumer Affairs

Respondent

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AND CALIFORNIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MALLORY B. DUNCAN  
*National Retail Federation*  
325 7<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 783-7971

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
GEOFFREY P. EATON  
CHRISTINE M. WARING  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 282-5000  
*gschaerr@winston.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Conclusion That States May Discriminate Against Out-Of-State Retailers On The Basis of “Business Structure” Threatens To Balkanize The National Retail Marketplace, To The Detriment Of A Vital Economic Sector. ....	5
A. National Retailers Are A Critical Part Of The Retail Economy, And Are Inherently Vulnerable To State-Level Protectionism. ....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of <i>Exxon</i> To Permit Discrimination On The Basis Of “Business Structure” Opens The Door To Widespread Regulation Disfavoring National Retailers. ....	8
II. This Court’s Dormant Commerce Clause Decisions Do Not Countenance The Kind Of “Business Structure”-Based Discrimination Permitted By The Ninth, Second, And Fifth Circuits. ....	10
A. This Court’s Decision In <i>Exxon</i> Does Not Support Differential Treatment Based On “Business Structure.” .....	10

1. The Ninth Circuit’s analysis improperly conflates the <i>Exxon</i> Court’s “burden” analysis with its “discrimination” analysis. ....	13
2. The Second and Fifth Circuits similarly conflate the “discrimination” and “burden” inquiries in relying on <i>Exxon</i> to justify “business structure”-based discrimination.....	14
B. This Court’s Dormant Commerce Clause Decisions Demonstrate That “Business Structure” Is Not Among The Permissible Grounds For Discrimination Against Out-Of-State Commerce.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>C&amp;A Carbone . v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	17
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951) .....	17
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Department of Transportation</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 15
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Department of Natural Resources</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992) .....	17
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	9, 17
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	11, 12
<i>National Association of Optometrists &amp; Opticians v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	9

<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	11
<i>United Haulers Association, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007) .....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. City of Turlock</i> , 483 F.Supp.2d 987 (E.D. Cal. 2006) .....	15, 16
